

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

ASSOCIATION FOR LOS ANGELES DEPUTY SHERIFFS,

Petitioner,

v.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUN 22 2018

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,**

George Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

Respondent,

**LOS ANGELES SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, SHERIFF JIM MCDONNELL and
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,**

Real Parties in Interest

On Review from the Court of Appeal for the Second Appellate District,
Division 8, Civil No.: B280676

After an Appeal from Order of the Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles,
Hon. James C. Chalfant, Case No.: BS166063

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ACLU OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, ACLU OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, ACLU OF SAN DIEGO AND IMPERIAL
COUNTIES, AND DIGNITY AND POWER NOW
IN SUPPORT OF REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST**

BIRD, MARELLA, BOXER, WOLPERT,
NESSIM, DROOKS, LINCENBERG &
RHOW, P.C.

Benjamin N. Gluck (SBN 240699)
Naeun Rim (SBN 275496)
1875 Century Park East, Suite 2300
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (310) 201-2100
Facsimile: (310) 201-2110

ACLU FOUNDATION OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
Peter J. Eliasberg (SBN 189110)
Melanie R.P. Ochoa (SBN 284342)
1313 West 8th Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
213-977-9500

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

RECEIVED

MAY 22 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	7
II.	BACKGROUND: <i>JOHNSON AND ALADS</i>	14
III.	ARGUMENT	18
A.	Information in Personnel Files Relating to an Officer’s Credibility Is <i>Brady/Giglio</i> and Must Be Disclosed to the Defense	20
1.	The Prosecutor Has Constructive Knowledge of Impeachment Material Located in the Personnel Files of Any Law Enforcement Member of the Prosecution Team	21
2.	Countless Courts Have Found that Officer Personnel Files Contain Information that Must Be Disclosed under <i>Brady</i>	26
B.	Without <i>Brady</i> Alerts, the <i>Pitchess</i> Scheme Violates the United States Constitution.....	30
1.	The Government’s Obligations Under <i>Brady</i> are Self-Executing and Do Not Require a Request by the Defense to Take Effect.....	30
2.	Because <i>Brady</i> is Self-Executing, the Prosecution Must Take Some Affirmative Action to Learn About Potential <i>Brady</i> Material from Law Enforcement and Notify the Defense	31
3.	A System That Requires the Prosecutor to File <i>Pitchess</i> Motions in Every Case is Unconstitutional Because <i>Pitchess</i> Motions Will Not Always Succeed in Revealing <i>Brady</i> Material in Officers’ Personnel Files.....	32
4.	State Law Created “Equality of Access” to an Officer’s Personnel File under <i>Pitchess</i> Cannot Trump <i>Brady</i> ’s Requirement that the Prosecution Is Responsible for Disclosing to the Defense Exculpatory Material in that File	39
5.	As a Practical Matter, Even if Due Process Did Require that the Defendant Make a Request to Receive <i>Brady</i> Material—Which It Does Not— <i>Brady</i> Material Would Frequently Be Suppressed under <i>Pitchess</i> Because the Defendant Cannot Always Establish	

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Good Cause to Obtain Findings of Misconduct in a Personnel File that are Material and Exculpatory.....	44
C. With <i>Brady</i> alerts, the <i>Pitchess</i> Scheme Comes Closer in Line with <i>Brady</i> 's Demands	48
D. Even with <i>Brady</i> alerts, The <i>Pitchess</i> Procedures Unconstitutionally Limit a Defendant's Access to <i>Brady</i> Material in Myriad Other Way Other Ways.....	49
IV. CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alvarez v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 117 Cal. App. 4th 1107	43, 52, 53
<i>Association for Los Angeles Deputy Sheriffs v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 413	11, 19, 41
<i>Blumberg v. Garcia</i> (C.D. Cal. 2010) 687 F.Supp.2d 1074	31
<i>In re Brown,</i> 17 Cal 4th 873 (Cal. 1998).....	24, 27
<i>C.f. Zanders v. U.S.</i> (D.C. 2010) 999 A.2d 149	52
<i>California Highway Patrol v. Superior Court,</i> (2000) 84 Cal. App. 4th 1010	39
<i>Carriger v. Stewart</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 132 F.3d 463	31
<i>City of City of San Jose v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 5 Cal. 4th 47	38, 43, 51
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 1	15, 49
<i>City of Santa Cruz v. Mun. Court</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 74	36
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> (1974) 415 U.S. 308.....	44
<i>Fullwood v. Lee</i> (4th Cir. 2002) 290 F.3d 663	41
<i>Gentry v. Sinclair</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 705 F.3d 884	32

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> (1972) 405 U.S. 150	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 419	<i>passim</i>
<i>Milke v. Ryan</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 711 F.3d 998	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 1463	39
<i>People v. Mooc</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1216	15
<i>People v. Salazar</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1031	24
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 61 Cal 4th 696	<i>passim</i>
<i>Serrano v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 16 Cal App. 5th 759	23, 40
<i>State v. Laurie</i> (N.H. 1995) 653 A.2d 549	31
<i>In re Steele</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 682	32
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 263	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Blanco</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 392 F.3d 382	33
<i>U.S. v. Henthorn</i> (9th Cir. 1991) 931 F.2d 29	38
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> (1976) 427 U.S. 97	32, 33, 53
<i>United States v. Auten</i> (5th Cir. 1980) 632 F.2d 478	27

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> (1985) 473 U.S 667.....	24
<i>United States v. McClellon</i> (E.D. Mich. 2017) 260 F.Supp 3d 880.....	31
<i>United States v. Olsen</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 704 F.3d 1172	32
<i>United States v. Pelisamen</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 641 F.3d 399	25
<i>United States v. Pollack</i> (D.C. Cir. 1976) 534 F.2d 964	54
<i>United States v. Veras</i> (7th Cir. 1995) 51 F.3d 1365	32
<i>Vaughn v. United States</i> (D.C. 2014) 93 A.3d 1237	31
<i>Warrick v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1011	36, 47
Statutes	
Evidence Code §§ 1043-1045	19
Penal Code §§ 832.7 and 832.8.....	19
Other Authorities	
J Abel, <i>Brady's Blind Spot: Impeachment Evidence in Police Personnel Files and the Battle Splitting the Prosecution Team</i> (2015) 67 STAN. L. REV. 743.....	35
Weisburd, <i>Proeseccutors Hide, Defendants Seek: The Erosion of Brady Through the Defendant Due Diligence Rule</i> (2012) 60 UCLA L. Rev. 138.....	41
